

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1885.

#### Chapter 366.

An Act to reduce the capital stock of the Lewiston Gas Light Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Lewiston Gas Light Company is hereby authorized to decrease the capital stock of said corporation in the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, so that the same shall be seventy-five thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. For the purpose aforesaid, the said corporation \_ is hereby authorized to purchase two hundred and fifty shares of its present capital stock, and cause the same to be cancelled.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 23, 1885.

#### Chapter 367.

An Act to authorize the Maine Central Railroad Company to form steamboat connections.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Maine Central Railroad Company may purchase, hold, maintain and operate, either by itself or jointly with others, steamboats for the transportation beyond the line of its railroad, of passengers and freight coming to, or going

Maine Central R. R. Company authorized to purchase steamboats.

Capital stock of Lewiston Gas Light Co. reduced.

-manner.

—may hold stock in any steamboat Co.

Снар. 368

from, its railroad; or may purchase and hold shares in the capital stock of any incorporated steamboat company, whose line connects with its railroad.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 30, 1885.

#### Chapter 368.

An Act to extend the powers of the town of Brunswick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The town of Brunswick shall have the same power to raise and appropriate money and provide accommodation for the library of the Brunswick Public Library Association, which towns now have for the preservation, support and increase of libraries established by themselves.

SECT. 2. Nothing in this act and nothing done by the town under its authority, shall give the town any right to control the library of said Association.

Approved January 31, 1885.

#### Chapter 369.

An Act to supply the people of Norway Village Corporation and vicinity with pure water.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John L. Horne, S. Dexter Andrews, Freeland Howe, Albert F. Andrews, Newell A. Trafton, Charles N. Tubbs, Geo. L. Beal, Wm. H. Whitcomb, Charles L. Hathaway, Henry M. Bearce, Hermon L. Horne, Cyrus S. Tucker and William W. Whitmarsh, with their associates and successors are hereby made a corporation by the name of Norway Water Company, for the purpose of conveying to and supplying Norway Village Corporation and vicinity with pure water.

real SECT. 2. Said corporation, for said purposes, may hold real and personal estate necessary and convenient therefor, not exceeding sixty thousand dollars.

Town of Brunswick authorized to raise money for public library.

Right to control not vested in town.

Cornorators.

Corporate name.

May hold real estate.